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DECISION OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER
I.

GENERAL INFORMATION

File No.:

LU 09-143061 CU AD (HO 4090024)

Applicant:

Stephen Bloom, Executive Director
The Portland Japanese Garden
P. O. Box 3847
Portland, OR 97208

Owner:

The Japanese Garden Foundation of Oregon
P. O. Box 3847
Portland, OR 97208

Hearings Officer:

Gregory J. Frank

Bureau of Development Services (BDS) Staff Representative: Suzanne Savin
Site Address:

369 SW KINGSTON AVE

Legal Description:

BLOCK 11 LOT 18&26 TL 5800, ARLINGTON HTS & RPLT

Tax Account No.:

R037503150

State ID No.:

1N1E32DD 05800

Quarter Section:

3026

Neighborhood:

Arlington Heights

Business District:

None

District Coalition:

Neighbors West/Northwest

Plan District:

None

Zoning: R7, R7c (Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000, with Environmental Conservation Overlay
Zone over a portion of the site)
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Land Use Review: Type III, CU AD (Conditional Use Review and Adjustment Review)
BDS Staff Recommendation to Hearings Officer: Approval of a Conditional Use Review and
Approval of an Adjustment Review with conditions
Public Hearing: The hearing was opened at 9:01 am on September 23, 2009, in the 3rd floor
hearing room, 1900 SW 4th Avenue, Portland OR, and was closed at 10:29 am. The record
remained open for submission of evidence until 4:30 pm on September 30, 2009 and for final
argument/rebuttal from applicant until 4:30 pm on October 7, 2009. The record was closed at that
time.
Testified at the Hearing:
Suzanne Savin, BDS Staff Representative
Stephen Bloom, Portland Japanese Garden, PO Box 3847, Portland, OR 97208
Dean Alterman, Folawn Alterman & Richardson LLP, 1000 SW Broadway, Ste. 910, Portland, OR
97205
Ed McVicker, 10033 SW 53rd, Portland, OR 97219
Joe Angel, 356 SW Kingston, Portland, OR 97205
Marshall Gannett, 2732 SW Fairview Blvd., Portland, OR 97205
Jeff Boly, Arlington Heights Neighborhood Assn. President, 2879 SW Champlain Dr., Portland, OR
97205
Cris Maranze, 2740 SW Fairview Blvd., Portland, OR 97205
Christie Galen, 2732 SW Fairview Blvd., Portland, OR 97205
Proposal:
The real property addressed in this decision (the “Subject Site”) is approximately 9,400 square feet
in size, contains a one-story single-dwelling residential structure, and is located directly north of the
Portland Japanese Garden (the “Garden”). (Please see the attached Zoning Map and Vicinity Map
for an illustration of the Subject Site’s location relative to the location of the Portland Japanese
Garden).
The Applicant proposes to use the single-dwelling residential structure (the “House”) on the Subject
Site as an administrative office building for the Garden, to be occupied by approximately 7 to 10
staff. No changes to the residential appearance of the House are proposed, and no further
development of the Subject Site is proposed. However, the expansion of the Garden use to include
the Subject Site requires a Conditional Use Review. The regular hours of operation of the
proposed administrative office use on the Subject Site will coincide with the Garden’s hours, and is
proposed to be Monday through Friday, generally from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. The Applicant desires to
retain the option for administrative staff to work in the office on weekends and for additional hours,
but the administrative office use of the House would be much lighter during off-hours. Garden staff
meetings are proposed to occur within the House at a frequency ranging from once per week to
once per month, and would be attended by approximately 7 to 15 people. The Applicant proposes
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that a majority of the staff meetings will occur on weekdays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and
5:00 p.m.
The garage and driveway at the Subject Site are proposed to be used for no more than two staff
vehicles at a time. The Applicant proposes that administrative staff requiring additional vehicle
parking will park within the Garden’s current leased boundary, on the properties to the south of the
site, as they currently do.
The Applicant requested that approval of the Conditional Use Review be limited to a ten year (10year) period, to address Neighborhood Association concerns about a permanent Conditional Use on
the site. The intent of the proposal is to permit the Applicant to reassess its need for an
administrative office on the Subject Site at the end of the specified approval period ten (10) years.
In the event the applicant determines that the need for the Subject Site as an administrative office
remains, then the Applicant would have the option to apply for a subsequent Conditional Use
approval to continue the office use of the Subject Site.
The Applicant is also requesting an Adjustment Review. Due to its proposed use as an
administrative office for the Garden, the House is required to comply with the Institutional
Development Standards of Zoning Code Section 33.110.245 and Table 110-5. Those standards
require an institutional building to have a minimum setback of 15 feet, landscaped to the L3
standard, between the building and an abutting Residential zone. The L3 landscaping standard
requires enough high evergreen shrubs to form a screen 6 feet high, plus one large tree per 30 linear
feet of landscaped area, or one medium tree per 22 linear feet of landscaped area, or one small tree
per 15 linear feet of landscaped area, and ground cover plants fully covering the remainder of the
area.
However, the setback of the House on the Subject Site is approximately 14 feet from the north
property line, rather than the minimum 15-foot setback required. In addition, although the
Applicant does not propose the removal of any on-site vegetation in conjunction with this proposal,
there are only approximately two trees and no existing six-foot evergreen shrubs within the north
setback area. The quantity of these plant materials does not comply with the L3 landscaping
standard. Therefore, the Applicant is requesting an Adjustment to Section 33.110.245 and Table
110-5, to allow the building to have a setback of approximately 14 feet from the north property line,
and to allow the existing two trees within the north setback area to substitute for the required L3
landscaping.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:
33.815.105 A - E, Institutional and Other
Uses in R Zones
II.
ANALYSIS




33.805.040 A – F, Adjustment Review
Approval Criteria
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Site and Vicinity: The Subject Site is located on the west side of SW Kingston Avenue,
approximately 290 feet south of the intersection of SW Kingston Avenue and SW Fairview
Boulevard, and is approximately 9,400 square feet in size. The Subject Site is developed with a
single-dwelling residence with attached garage (collectively the “House”), constructed in 1925.
To the north, east, and west of the Subject Site are properties zoned R7, ranging in size from
approximately 5,000 to approximately 19,000 square feet, developed with single-dwelling
residences.
To the south of the Subject Site are properties zoned OS and OSc, which total approximately 25
acres in size. These properties contain the Garden, as well as forested areas with trails that are part
of the larger Washington Park / Hoyt Arboretum trail system.
To the southeast of the Subject Site are properties zoned OS and OSs, which total approximately 49
acres in size. These properties contain tennis courts, the Washington Park Rose Garden, water
reservoirs, and forested areas with trails that are part of the larger Washington Park / Hoyt
Arboretum trail system.
Zoning: The Subject Site is zoned R7, Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000. The single-dwelling
zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual
households. The zones implement the Comprehensive Plan policies and designations for singledwelling housing.
The southern approximately one-fifth of the Subject Site is within the Environmental Conservation
Overlay Zone (designated with a ‘c’). The purpose of the Environmental Conservation Zone is to
conserve important resources and functional values in areas where the resources and functional
values can be protected, while allowing environmentally sensitive urban development. However,
no development or vegetation removal is proposed within the ‘c’ overlay portion of the Subject Site
as part of this Conditional Use and Adjustment Review request.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Request for Response” was mailed August 5, 2009. The following Bureaus
have responded with no issues or concerns regarding the Conditional Use and Adjustment Review:
• Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1)
• Bureau of Transportation Engineering (Exhibit E-2)
• Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-3)
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-4)
• Water Bureau (Exhibit E-5)
• Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division (Exhibit E-6)
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on September 3,
2009. Persons testified at the public hearing both in favor and in opposition to the application.
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Where relevant to approval criteria, the Hearings Officer addresses such comments in the findings
below. In a few instances, testimony related to matters not part of any relevant approval criteria and
those matters will be discussed, briefly, in this section of the decision.
One person testifying in opposition (oral testimony of Marshall Gannett, see also Exhibit H-11)
requested the application be denied on the basis that the applicant failed to demonstrate a “need” for
an administrative office in the House. The Hearings Officer notes that the relevant approval criteria
do not require an applicant to demonstrate “need.” This opponent also suggested that three
unoccupied houses, in the immediate area, should be considered as non-household uses. The
Hearings Officer finds that an unoccupied house remains within the household use category.
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.010 Purpose of Conditional Uses
Certain uses are Conditional Uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the Conditional Use
regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on the
environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create major
nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or cumulative impacts
they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The Conditional Use Review provides an
opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow the use but impose mitigation
measures to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.105 Conditional Use Approval Criteria - Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones
These approval criteria apply to all Conditional Uses in R zones except those specifically listed in
sections below. The approval criteria allow institutions and other non-Household Living uses in a
Residential zone that maintain or do not significantly conflict with the appearance and function of
residential areas. The approval criteria are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function of
the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not in the
Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the proposal by
itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household Living category,
and is specifically based on:
1.

The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and

2.

The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses and
other uses.
Findings: For the Subject Site, the Hearings Officer finds that the residential area
consists of the residentially-zoned properties to the north, east, and west of the site,
that are within a 600-foot radius of the site. The Hearings Officer notes that the
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applicant inventoried the uses within the residential area, and concluded that there are
no other known non-Household Living uses (within the residentially-zoned land).
As outlined in the “Proposal” description, the House is proposed to be used as an
administrative office for the Portland Japanese Garden. As stated in the “Proposal”
description, the House will be occupied by approximately 7 to 10 administrative staff.
The hours of operation for the administrative office are proposed to be Monday
through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. Staff meetings are proposed to occur within the
House at a frequency ranging from once per week to once per month, and will be
attended by approximately 7 to 15 people. The applicant proposed that a majority of
these meetings would occur on weekdays between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
Applicant proposed to limit the use of the garage and driveway to no more than two
staff vehicles at a time. Garden staff and guests requiring additional vehicle parking
will park within the Garden’s current leased boundary, on the properties to the south of
the Subject Site, as they currently do. A Good Neighbor Agreement (“GNA”), entered
into by the applicant and Arlington Heights Neighborhood Association (“AHNA”),
included a limitation on number of participants (12) and end time (meetings to be
concluded by 9:30 p.m.). The Hearings Officer found the GNA restrictions modified
the applicant’s proposal with respect to meeting size (from 15 to 12) and ending time
(from 5:00 p.m. to 9:30 p.m.).
No changes to the residential appearance of the House are proposed, and no further
development of the Subject Site is proposed. BDS Staff noted, in the Staff Report and
Recommendation to the Hearings Officer (the “Staff Report” – Exhibit H-2), that the
number of administrative staff who would occupy the building is relatively modest,
and the proposed hours and days of operation appear to be compatible with residential
uses. Therefore, BDS Staff, in the Staff Report, concluded that the intensity and scale
of the proposed use is in keeping with the residential area. The Hearings Officer
concurs with the BDS Staff reasoning and conclusion that the intensity and scale of the
proposed use is in keeping with the overall residential appearance and function of the
area.
The Applicant notes that the overall residential appearance and function of the area
will not be significantly lessened by the proposed use of the House for the Garden’s
administrative office. The applicant states:
“The house will serve as an extension of the organization that already
exists, and has been part of the neighborhood since the early 1960’s.
The Japanese Garden is currently integrated into the function of the
area, both as part of the Washington Park attractions and in relation to
the residential neighborhood. The home at 369 SW Kingston Avenue
will not be changed in any way that alters its appearance or potential
as a residence. Its proximity to the Garden’s current leased property is
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such that the proposed use is merely an extension of that area that will
minimally alter neighborhood activities and relationships.”
An attorney (“Janik”) on behalf of a neighboring property owner submitted a letter,
during the open record period, objecting/disagreeing with the applicant’s statement in
the preceding paragraph (Exhibit H-12). Janik stated the following:
“At page 5 of the staff report, the staff agrees with the Applicant’s
statement that the home at 369 SW Kingston Avenue is ‘merely an
extension’ of the Japanese Garden. We object to that statement. The
area of the Japanese Garden is a parcel of land owned by the City of
Portland and leased to the Japanese Garden Foundation of Oregon.
The residence will be used only for a limited period of time as an
office, and the residence is not an extension of the Japanese Garden.
At the end of ten years, it is the expectation that the residence will be
returned to a residential use. Accordingly, if there is a subsequent
conditional use proceeding ten years from now, we do not want that
assertion of the Applicant to stand uncorrected.”
The Hearings Officer concurs with the above-quoted Janik statement. Although the
proposed use of the House as an administrative office is related to the adjacent use
(Garden) it should not be characterized as a mere extension of an existing use. The
House has been, and in the future is expected to be, used for residential purposes on a
residentially-zoned parcel. Further, the Hearings Officer concurs with Janik that
approval of the proposed Conditional Use, in this case, should not be considered as
institutionalization of the Subject Site forever.
The Hearings Officer noted, through testimony of the applicant and others, that this
proposal would only be acceptable if the applicant was limited, to the extent possible,
to a ten year term; thereafter, the House to be returned to residential use. The
Hearings Officer takes note of Exhibit H-10, a Declaration of Restrictive Covenant.
Although Exhibit H-10 is an agreement between the property owner of the Subject
Site and a nearby property owner, Exhibit H-10 does demonstrate concern in the
neighborhood for long-term use of the Subject Site as an administrative office. The
Hearings Officer also takes note of Exhibit H-9, the GNA. Exhibit H-9 involves the
applicant, as property owner of the Subject Site, and the AHNA. The applicant and
AHNA agreed that the GNA be made a condition of approval in this case and the
Hearings Officer, in this case, finds it appropriate to include a condition of approval
regarding the GNA (see Condition E).
The Hearings Officer, throughout this decision, considered the use of the House as
administrative offices to be for a limited term. Under this approval criteria, the
Hearings Officer measured the “intensity and scale of the proposed use” as those
flowing from only a ten year term. The Hearings Officer notes that had this proposal
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not included a ten year term, the Hearings Officer may have arrived at a conclusion
that the overall residential appearance and function of the residential area would have
been significantly lessened and therefore, this approval criteria would not have been
met. As such, with the representation by the applicant that the House and Subject Site
would be used for administrative purposes for a period of ten years, the Hearings
Officer finds that the overall residential appearance and function of the residential area
will not be significantly lessened. The Hearings Officer finds, with the ten year term,
this approval criterion is met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1.

The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: The site does not contain any City-designated scenic resources; therefore
this criterion is not applicable.

2.

The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, and landscaping;
or

3.

The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, and other design features.
Findings: The House is a residential structure on a standard residential-size lot, so its
appearance is inherently compatible with adjacent residential developments in terms of
its site size, building scale and style, setbacks, and landscaping. No exterior
alterations to the building or landscaping are proposed.
The Hearings Officer finds this criterion is met.

C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1.

Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and

2.

Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: The applicant states that the Garden’s administrative use of the building
will not increase noise, litter, or lights, and will not adversely impact privacy or safety
of neighbors. Applicant has not proposed that the House host large social events; only
small meetings equivalent to a normal residential gathering. The applicant’s proposal
for administrative use of the House and Subject Site does not include additional
lighting and is not expected to generate additional noise. The applicant asserts, and
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BDS Staff concurs, that the proposal does not impact safety concerns. Applicant
represents that a security system is installed in the House for the hours that the Garden
staff will not be present, and neighbors shall be provided staff contact information.
To address Neighborhood Association concerns about a permanent accessory office
use in the residential area, the applicant requested that approval of this Conditional
Use be limited to a ten year term. After the ten year sunset date of this initial
Conditional Use approval, if the applicant wants to re-apply for a Conditional Use
Review for continued administrative office use of the site, BDS Staff recommended
that the follow-up Conditional Use Review be processed as a Type II review, and that
its scope be limited to livability impacts of the use (Conditional Use Review Criterion
C).
At least one person testifying at the hearing (Maranz) and the Board President of the
AHNA (Exhibit H-3) asked that any future Conditional Use Review be processed as a
Type III review; rather than a Type II. Applicant’s attorney (“Alterman”) testified at
the hearing that the applicant did not object to a Type III review as opposed to a Type
II review.
Janik objected to the limitation of scope of review (impacts to livability) by a decision
maker at any subsequent Conditional Use application (Exhibit H-12). Janik
concluded, in his objection comments, that “we do not believe that the staff or the
Hearings Officer can alter the condition use criteria that would be applicable to a yetto-be-filed conditional use application ten years from now.”
The Hearings Officer finds it reasonable, based upon testimony and written comments
by the applicant, BDS staff and others, that the term of any approval of this
Conditional Use application be ten years. Further, the Hearings Officer finds it
reasonable, based upon the agreement of applicant, and the request of neighbors
(Angel and Maranz) and the Neighborhood Association, to process any future
Conditional Use application at the Subject Site as a Type III process. Finally, the
Hearings Officer agrees with Janik that it is inappropriate to limit the scope of review
of any future Conditional Use application.
The Hearings Officer disagrees with BDS Staff that the Conditional Use in this
proposal “could be approved as proposed.” (Exhibit H-13). The Hearings Officer, in
this decision, did not consider the applicant’s original proposal; the Hearings Officer
considered the applicant’s proposal with a ten year term (see Hearings Officer findings
in 33.815.105 A.2).
The Hearings Officer agrees with Janik’s argument that limiting the scope of review in
the future would necessarily presume that the application and approval criteria in
effect in the future are identical to the current modified proposal (including 10 year
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term) and approval criteria in effect on the date the application in this case was
deemed complete. The Hearings Officer finds that the BDS Staff proposed Condition
D language (“if the applicant wants to apply for a Conditional Use Review for
continued administrative office use of the site….”) would limit the scope of review
even in a case where, for example, the applicant proposed additional employees and
physical changes to the House. This, in the opinion of the Hearings Officer, is not
appropriate.
The Hearings Officer, therefore, finds that limiting the term (this Conditional Use
approval will sunset) to ten years and any subsequent application for a Conditional
Use for administrative use of the House and/or Subject Site shall be processed as a
Type III review; all relevant approval criteria to apply to the future application.
The Hearings Officer also takes note of Exhibit H-9, a GNA. Exhibit H-9 involves the
applicant, as property owner of the Subject Site, and the AHNA. The applicant and
AHNA agreed that the GNA be made a condition of approval in this case and the
Hearings Officer, in this case, finds it appropriate to include a condition of approval
regarding the GNA (see Condition E.)
The Hearings Officer finds that with a condition (1) that this Conditional Use approval
have a ten year term (Conditional Use approval sunsets after ten years), (2) any
subsequent Conditional Use Review for administrative use of the House and/or Subject
Site shall be a Type III process and inclusion of a condition related to the GNA, this
approval criteria can be met (see Conditions D and E).
D. Public services.
1.

The proposed use is in conformance with the street designations of the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan;
Findings: The Transportation Engineering (PBOT) response, Exhibit E-2, indicates
that at this location, SW Kingston is classified as a Local Service street for all
transportation modes in the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP), except two - it is
also classified as a City Walkway and a City Bikeway. PBOT concluded that the
proposed use of the existing residence as an administrative office for the Garden does
not conflict with the Local Service street designations of Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan. PBOT, in its response, noted that the TSP states that “Local
Service Traffic Streets are intended to distribute local traffic and provide access to
local residences or commercial uses.”
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposed administrative office for the Garden will
not impact the distribution of local traffic entering or exiting the Washington Park
area, either by vehicular travel, bicycle travel or pedestrian travel. The Hearings
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Officer finds that the proposed administrative office use by the Garden will not result
in negative impacts related to the TSP’s goals and objectives.
This criterion is met.
2.

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street capacity, level-of-service,
and other performance measures; access to arterials; connectivity; transit availability;
on-street parking impacts; access restrictions; neighborhood impacts; impacts on
pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; safety for all modes; and adequate
transportation demand management strategies;
Findings: The Transportation Engineering (PBOT) response, Exhibit E-2, notes that
the proposed administrative office use is not needed to accommodate additional
Garden staff, and therefore, there is no increase in trip generation resulting from the
proposed Conditional Use. PBOT opined, in Exhibit E-2, that the proposed
administrative office use will not have any impacts related to the above referenced
evaluation factors. With no additional employees, PBOT stated that there would be no
additional vehicular trips generated and no negative impacts upon the capacity or
level- of-service at any nearby intersections.
PBOT stated (Exhibit E-2) that proposed office use will not alter access to any
arterials, disrupt any of the connected streets or pedestrian patterns, or negatively
impact transit availability/circulation. There is presently no parking allowed on the
west side of SW Kingston and restricted parking is allowed on the opposite side of the
street. The proposal in this case stated that employee parking will be limited to two
vehicles in the existing driveway (comparable to that of the existing house), and any
employees not able to park at the subject site will continue to do so in the existing
park’s parking lot (as is the current practice). Applicant proposed access to the
administrative office use will be via the existing driveway that has served the house
that is on the site. Though the use on the Subject Site is changing, no additional
vehicles were anticipated, by PBOT, to access the site (with the limit of only two cars
being parked on the driveway) compared to the permitted residential use.
The Hearings Officer, therefore, finds no reason to limit or restrict access to the
Subject Site. The Hearings Officer finds that with no additional anticipated trips
generated or parking demand increase, impacts to the neighborhood, including
pedestrian and bicycle circulation, will be minimal. With minimal impacts to the area,
the Hearings Officer finds that there is no need to require the applicant to develop any
transportation demand management strategies that are typically necessary to address
any resulting impacts.
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PBOT concluded that the transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed
use in addition to the existing uses in the area. The Hearings Officer concurs.
This criterion is met.
3.

Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal systems
are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES).
Findings: Responding service agencies expressed no objections to the proposal.
Therefore, the Hearings Officer finds that public services for water supply, police and
fire protection are capable of serving the proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste
disposal and stormwater disposal systems are acceptable to BES.
This criterion is met.

E. Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council as
part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: This site is not located within the boundaries of any area, neighborhood or
community plans. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
33.805.010 Purpose of Adjustments
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity, some
sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The Adjustment review process
provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if the proposed
development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations. Adjustments may also be
used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would preclude all use of a site.
Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and allow for alternative ways to meet
the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to continue to provide certainty and rapid
processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that
approval criteria A. through F., below, have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The institutional development standards of Section 33.110.245 and Table 110-5
require an institutional building to have a minimum setback of 15 feet, landscaped to the L3
standard, between the building and an abutting Residential zone. The L3 landscaping
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standard requires enough high evergreen shrubs to form a screen six feet high, plus one
large tree per 30 linear feet of landscaped area, or one medium tree per 22 linear feet of
landscaped area, or one small tree per 15 linear feet of landscaped area, and ground cover
plants fully covering the remainder of the area. The applicant is requesting an Adjustment
to the above standards, to allow the building to retain its 14-foot setback from the north
property line, and to allow the existing two trees within the north setback area to substitute
for the required L3 landscaping.
The purpose of the institutional development standards, as stated in Section 33.110.245.A, is
as follows:
The general base zone development standards are designed for residential buildings.
Different development standards are needed for institutional uses which may be allowed
in single-dwelling zones. The intent is to maintain compatibility with and limit the
negative impacts on surrounding residential areas.
The applicant, in its proposal, states that there will be no structural changes to the House and
that no additional development is proposed. The Adjustment request would allow the House
to maintain its existing setback and level of landscaping between the House and the north
property line. BDS Staff noted that on a September 8, 2009 site visit, it observed that
although the area between the building and north property line did not possess sufficient
landscaping to meet the L3 standard, there was more landscaping present within this area
than is shown on the applicant’s site plan. Specifically, BDS Staff noted several mature
rhododendron shrubs and a Japanese maple tree are present between the House and the north
property line, which contribute to the screening of the House and are not proposed to be
removed in conjunction with the use of the House as an administrative office for the Garden.
In addition, the applicant’s narrative stated that the Garden has shared in the construction
cost of a new, approximately five-foot tall fence along the north property line separating the
Subject Site from the abutting residential property to the north, to maintain privacy and
livability for the abutting property to the north.
Therefore, the Hearings Officer finds that the purpose of the regulation will be equally met,
as there will be no change in the current relationship between the building on the site and its
residential neighbor to the north. The Hearings Officer finds that the House and Subject Site
will remain compatible with the surrounding area as it is now.
This criterion is met.
B. If in a Residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
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Findings: The Subject Site is in a Residential zone. However, given that no exterior
changes to the House or additional development on the Subject Site is being proposed, the
Hearings Officer finds that the livability and appearance of the residential area will not be
altered by the requested Adjustment.
The Hearings Officer notes that property in the vicinity of the Subject Site that is most likely
to be affected by the Adjustment request for the setback and landscaping on the north side of
the building is the abutting property to the north. The Hearings Officer notes the submittal
of a letter in support for the application in this case from the owners of the abutting property
to the north.
This criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: Only one adjustment is being requested, to the applicable north setback
standards. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: The site does not contain any City-designated scenic or historic resources.
Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: The Hearings Officer finds that the impacts resulting from the Adjustment will
be negligible, as approval of the Adjustment would simply allow the setback and
landscaping to the north of the building to be maintained in its current state. In addition, the
Hearings Officer notes that the owners of the abutting residential property to the north have
written and signed a letter of support for the Garden’s proposed use of the House as an
administrative office on the Subject Site. Furthermore, the Hearings Officer takes note that
the applicant’s narrative states that the Garden shared in the cost of building a new fence
between the site and the abutting property to the north, to increase the privacy and livability
of that property (thereby preemptively mitigating any potential impacts resulting from the
Adjustment).
Therefore, this criterion is met.
F. If in an Environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable.
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Findings: The southern portion of the site is within the Environmental Conservation
Overlay Zone (designated with a ‘c’). However, no development or alterations to the site
are proposed as part of the requested Conditional Use Review or Adjustment Review.
Therefore, there will be no environmental impacts to the resource. Therefore, this criterion
is met.
Development Standards
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of Title
33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior to the
approval of a building or zoning permit.

III.

CONCLUSIONS

All of the approval criteria for the requested Conditional Use Review can be met.
The House is proposed to be used as an administrative office for the Portland Japanese Garden, and
would be occupied by approximately 7 to 10 administrative staff on weekdays from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.
Limited use of the House during non regular business hours is expected. No further development of
the Subject Site or changes to the residential appearance of the House is proposed. Per the GNA,
the House may be used for “meetings” and “social events” of “less than 12 people” with the
meetings to conclude by 9:30 p.m. Therefore, the overall residential appearance and function of the
area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not in the Household
Living category in the residential area, and the proposal will be physically compatible with adjacent
residential developments.
The proposed administrative use of the building will not increase noise, litter or glare, and will not
adversely impact privacy or safety. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on
livability of nearby residentially-zoned lands. PBOT reviewed the proposal and concluded that it is
in conformance with the street designations of the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive
Plan, and that the transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the
existing uses in the area. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of
serving the proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal systems are
acceptable to BES. With conditions of approval limiting the term of this approval to ten years (see
Condition D) and incorporating the GNA, this application meets the relevant Conditional Use
approval criteria.
All of the approval criteria for the requested Adjustment Review can be met. The applicant has
provided information to demonstrate that the requested Adjustment to the setback and landscape
standards for the House’s north setback area equally meet the purpose of the regulation. Therefore,
the Adjustment request can be approved, in accordance with the proposed site plan.
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IV.

DECISION

Approval of a Conditional Use Review, to allow the residential structure on the site to be used as an
administrative office for the Portland Japanese Garden; and,
Approval of an Adjustment Review, to allow the residential structure to maintain its 14-foot setback
from the north property line, and to allow the existing two trees within the north setback area to
substitute for the L3 landscaping;
subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through D) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a
sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 09-143061 CU AD." All requirements must
be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The regular hours of operation for the House for administrative office use is weekdays from 7
a.m. to 7 p.m., with occasional/infrequent weekend and additional hours allowed.
C. Group use of the Subject Site and House are limited to staff meetings of up to 12 people, which
shall occur on weekdays and conclude by 9:30 p.m.
D. The Conditional Use approval of this request shall sunset (terminate) ten years after the date of
the approval. At the ten year sunset date of this approval, if the applicant wants to apply for a
Conditional Use Review for continued administrative office use of the House and Subject Site,
that application shall be processed via the Type III procedure.
E. Applicant and Arlington Heights Neighborhood Association (AHNA) entered into a Good
Neighbor Agreement (GNA) (Exhibit H-9). The obligation to implement the GNA is solely
upon the applicant, any successor in interest to the applicant and AHNA and the City has no
obligation to implement the GNA. However, non-compliance with the GNA is subject to
enforcement by the City.

____________________________________
Gregory J. Frank, Hearings Officer
____________________________________
Date
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Application Deemed Complete:
August 3, 2009
Report to Hearings Officer:
September 11, 2009
Decision Mailed:
October 21, 2009
Last Date to Appeal:
4:30 p.m., November 4, 2009
Effective Date (if no appeal):
November 5, 2009 Decision may be recorded on this date.

Conditions of Approval. This project may be subject to a number of specific conditions, listed
above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be documented in all related
permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the permitting process must illustrate
how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project elements that are specifically required
by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, any
person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the use or
development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future owners of the
property subject to this land use review.
Appeal of the decision. ANY APPEAL OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER’S DECISION MUST BE
FILED AT 1900 SW 4TH AVENUE, PORTLAND, OR 97201 (823-7526. Until 3:00 p.m.,
Tuesday through Friday, file the appeal at the Development Services Center on the first floor.
Between 3:00 p.m. and 4:30 p.m., and on Mondays, the appeal must be submitted at the Reception
Desk on the 5th Floor. An appeal fee of $4,554.00 will be charged (one-half of the application
fee for this case). Information and assistance in filing an appeal can be obtained from the Bureau of
Development Services at the Development Services Center.
Who can appeal: You may appeal the decision only if you wrote a letter which is received before
the close of the record on hearing or if you testified at the hearing, or if you are the property owner
or applicant. If you or anyone else appeals the decision of the Hearings Officer, only evidence
previously presented to the Hearings Officer will be considered by the City Council.
Appeal Fee Waivers: Neighborhood associations recognized by the Office of Neighborhood
Involvement may qualify for a waiver of the appeal fee provided that the association has standing to
appeal. The appeal must contain the signature of the Chair person or other person authorized by the
association, confirming the vote to appeal was done in accordance with the organization’s bylaws.
Neighborhood associations, who wish to qualify for a fee waiver, must complete the Type III
Appeal Fee Waiver Request for Organizations Form and submit it prior to the appeal deadline. The
Type III Appeal Fee Waiver Request for Organizations Form contains instructions on how to apply
for a fee waiver, including the required vote to appeal.
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BDS may also grant fee waivers to low income applicants appealing a land use decision on their
primary residence that they own in whole or in part. In addition, an appeal fee may be waived for a
low income individual if the individual resides within the required notification area for the review,
and the individual has resided at that address for at least 60 days. Individuals requesting fee
waivers must submit documentation certifying their annual gross income and household size (copies
of tax returns or documentation of public assistance is acceptable). Fee waivers for low-income
individuals must be approved prior to filing your appeal; please allow three working days for fee
waiver approval.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the
applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the County
Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR 97214. The
recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not issued
for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a new land
use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining development, subject to
the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be
required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees
must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. 120-day waiver
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans and Drawings
1. Vicinity Plan (attached)
2. Site Plan (attached)
D. Notification information
1. Request for response
2. Posting letter sent to applicant
3. Notice to be posted
4. Applicant’s statement certifying posting
5 Mailing list
6. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Site Development Review Section of Bureau of Development Services
4. Fire Bureau
5. Water Bureau
6. “No concerns” response from Bureau of Parks - Forestry Division
F. Letters: None
G. Other
1. Original LUR Application
2. Site History Research
H. Received in the Hearings Office
1. Hearing Notice - Savin, Suzanne
2. Staff report - Savin, Suzanne
3. Copy of email to Savin from Boly dated 9/22/09 - Savin, Suzanne
4. Copy of email to Savin from Haglers dated 9/22/09 - Savin, Suzanne
5. Copy of email to Savin from Kinealy dated 9/22/09 - Savin, Suzanne
6. Memo to Hearings Officer from Savin dated 9/22/09 - Savin, Suzanne
7. Letter to Savin from Boly dated 9/15/09 - Savin, Suzanne
8. PowerPoint presentation - Savin, Suzanne
9. Good Neighbor Agreement - Angel, Joe
10. Declaration of Restrictive Covenant - Angel, Joe
11. Letter dated 9/22/09 - Gannett, Marshall
12. Letter dated 9/28/09 - Janik, Stephen T.
13. Memo to Hearings Officer dated 9/28/09 - Savin, Suzanne

